

# H.F. 3940

As introduced

Subject Disability Waiver Technology Provisions Modified

Authors Curran and others

Analyst Danyell A. Punelli

Date February 22, 2024

#### **Overview**

This bill modifies the commissioner of human services' responsibilities related to implementing technology for disability waiver services recipients and includes certain technology costs in compensation for direct care staff under the Disability Waiver Rate System.

The Disability Waiver Rate System is Minnesota's uniform, statewide methodology to determine reimbursement rates for home and community-based services provided under the four Medicaid (MA) disability waivers: the community alternative care (CAC) waiver, the community access for disability inclusion (CADI) waiver, the developmental disability (DD) waiver, and the brain injury (BI) waiver.

# Summary

## **Section Description**

### 1 Informed choice in technology implementation for disability waiver services.

Amends § 256B.4905, subd. 12. Requires the commissioner of human services to ensure that lead agencies: (1) do not include processes or requirements, in addition to those required by the commissioner, that could result in the delay of approval or implementation of technology; and (2) approve technology in a timely manner and make determinations within 30 calendar days of the date of the original request. If a technology request is denied, requires the lead agency to submit a notice of action form clearly stating the reason for the denial.

Provides a January 1, 2025, effective date.

#### 2 Direct care staff; compensation.

Amends § 256B.4914, subd. 10d. Expands the list of items included in compensation for direct care staff under the Disability Waiver Rate System to include costs related to providing remote support and cost of technology to support individuals remotely.

# Section Description

Provides a January 1, 2025, effective date.



Minnesota House Research Department provides nonpartisan legislative, legal, and information services to the Minnesota House of Representatives. This document can be made available in alternative formats.

www.house.mn.gov/hrd | 651-296-6753 | 155 State Office Building | St. Paul, MN 55155